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. Report of the Secretary-General

1. The General Assembly by its resolution 2200 A (¥XT) of 16 December 1966
adopted and cpened for signature, ratification or accesszion the Internaticnal
Covenant on Economic, Soecial and Cultural Rights, the Internaticnal Covenant cn
Civil and Political Rights and the Optional Protoecl to the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights, and expressed the hope that the Covenants and the
Ortional Protocol would be signed, ratified or acceded to without delay and would
come into force at an early date. The Assembly also requested the Secretary--General
to submit to its future sessichns reports concerning the state of ratifications of
the Covenants and of the Optional Proteoecol. In response to that request, reperts
on the status of the International Covenants and the Optional Protocol have heen
submitted annually to the General Assembly since its twenty-second session in 1967.

2. Both Covenants and the Optional Protocol were opened for signature at New York
on 19 December 1966. In accordance with their respective provisions, 1/ the
Internaticnal Covenant on Feonemic, Social and Cultural Eights entered into force
on 3 January 1576, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights entered
into force on 23 March 1976, three months after the date of deposit with the
Secretary-General of the United Nations of the thirty-fifth instrument of
ratification or acceszion, and the Optional Protoeccl ¢ the International Covenant

A/33/150.

1/ Article 27 of the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
articie 49 of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and article 9 of the
Optional Protocol.
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on Civil and Political Rights, having received the required number of ratifications
or accessions, entered into force simultaneously with that Covenant on 23 March 1976.

3. By its resolution 32/66 of § December 1977, the CGeneral Assembly noted with
appreciation that following its appeal several Member States had acceded to the
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and the Imternational
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and invited all States which had not yet done
80 to become parties to both Covenants as well as to consider the possibilities of
acceding to the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and
Pelitical Rights. The General Assembly also requested the Seeretary-General to
submit to the Assembly at its thirty-third session a report on the status of the
Covenants and the Optional Protocoi.

I, As at 1 Beptember 1978, the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
had been ratified or acceded to by 52 States:; the Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights had been ratified or acceded to by 50 States; and the Optional Protoccl to
the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights had been ratified or acceded to by

19 States. TIn addition, 19 States had signed the Covenant on Economic, Social and
Cultural Rights; 20 Stztes had signed the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights:
and 10 States had signed the Optional Protocol. 2/ The list of States which have
signed, ratified or acceded tc the Covenants and the Optional Protocol, as well as
the dates of their signatures, ratifications or accessions, may be found in
annexes I to ITI of the present report.

5. Upon ratification of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
the Governments of Denmark, Finland, Germany, Federal Republic of, Norway, Sweden
and the United Kingdom have made the declaration provided for under article 41 of
that Covenant, recognizing the competence of the Human Rights Committee, established
vrder article 28 of the Covenent, to receive rnd consider communications to the
effect that a State party claims that another State rarty is not fulfilling its
obligations under the Covenant. The Committee shall be competent to exercise the
functions provided for under article 41 when at least 10 States parties to the
Covenant have made such declarations.

a. As regards the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
the Economic and Sccial Council, at its first regular session of 1978, had before it
reports submitted by a number of States parties, in accordance with articles

16 and 17 of the Covenant and the reporting programme outlined in Council resolution
1988 (LX) of 11 May 1976, as well as a report submitted by the International Labour
Organisation under article 18 of the Covenant. Ry its decision 1975/10 of

3 May 1978, the Council established, for the purpcse of assisting it in the
consideration of reports submitted by States parties, a sessicnal working group
composed of 15 members of the Council which are also States parties to the Covenant,
cn the basis of three members from each regional group. The Council decided also

te invite the fellowing to participate in the proceedings of the working group as
cbservers: (a) other members of the Council; (b) States parties to the Covenant

2/ See annexes T to TIT below, fcot--note b/.
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which are not members of the Couneil; (¢} Member States which express interest in
the deliberations of the Working Group; and (d} the representatives of the
specialized agencies concerned, when matters falling within their respective fields
of competence are considered. The Council also decided to review its decision at
its first regular session in 1981, taking into account the principle of equitable
geogrephical distribution and the increase in the number of States parties to the
Covenant.

7. The Council, by the same decision, requested the working group to prepare for
its consideration recommendations on its methods of work in connexion with the
reports of States parties to the Covenant. Furthermore, in order to facilitate the
work of the sessional working group, the Council, by its decision 1978/9 of

3 May 1978, requested the Secretary-General to prepare an analytical summary, based
on the general guidelines drawn up pursuant to the procedure established by the
Council for the implementation of the Covenant, of the reports submitted by States
parties in accordance with articles 16 and 17 of the Covenant. The Council also
decided that the working group shall be provided with summary records of its.
proceedings,

8. The Council, recalling that in its rezolution 1988 (LX) it had decided that
States parties to the International Covenant on Teconomic, Soeial and Cultural Rights
which submit reports under that Covenant need not submit reports on similar
questions under the reporting procedure established under Council resolution

1074 € (XXAIX) of 28 July 1965, decided by its resolution 1978/20 of 5 May 1978 to
also exempt States parties 4o the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights from submitting reports on similar questions under the periodic reporting
procedure established under Fcconomie and Social Council resolution 10T7h € (XXXIX).

9. As regards the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the Human Rights
Committee held its third session at United Nations Office at Geneva from

16 January to 2 February 1978 and its fourth session at United Nations Headquarters
from 10 July to 2 August 1978. The Committee has found it necessary, in order to
keep abreast of the work, to hold an additional session which will take place at
Geneva from 23 October to 3 November 1978. Since the Committee's annual report
covering its activities during the calendar year 1978 will be adopted at the end
of this additional session, it may not be ready for submission, through the
Feonomic and Social Council, to the Ceneral Assembly at its thirty-third session.
The Chairman, at the request and on behalf of the Committee, has sent on

1 August 1978, a letter informing the President of the Fconomic and Social Council
accordingly and through him to the President of the General Assembly.
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List of States which have signed, ratified or acceded

to the International Covenant on Econcmic, Social and

State

Algeria
Argentina
Australia
Austria
Barbados
Belgium
Bulgarisa

Byelorussian Soviet

Socialist Revpublic

Canada

Chile

China b/
Colombisa

Costa Rica
Cyprus
Czechoslovakia
Denmaxrk
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

Egypt

E1l Salvador

10
19
18
10

10

19

16

21
19

Cultural Rights

Date of
signature

December 1968
February 1968
Decembher 1972
December 1973

December 1968
October 1968

March 1968

September 1969

Decenber 1966
December 1966

9 January 1967
7 Cectober 1968

20

29

21

March 1968

Septerber 1967
August 1967
Septenber 1967

Date of receipt of
the instrument of
ratification or
accession

190 December 1975

5 January 1973 a/

21 September 1970

12 Nowvember 1973
19 May 1976 &/
10 February 1972

29 October 1969
29 November 1968
2 April 1969
23 December 1975
6 January 1972
b January 1978 a/
& March 1969
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State

Finland

German Democratic Republic

Germany, Federal Republic of

Juinea
Guyana
Hondurss
Hungary
Iceland
lran

Irag
Ireland
Israel
Italy
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kenya
Lebanon
Liberia
Libyan Arab Jamahiriyas
Luxembourg
Madagascar
Mali

Malta
Mauritius
Mongolia
Moroceo
Wetherlands

New Zealand

11
27

28
22
19
25
30

18

19
18
19
30
30

18

26
1k

22

19

25
12

Date of
signature
October 1967
March 1973
October 1968
February 1967
August 1968
December 1966
March 1969
December 1968
April 1968
February 1969
October 1973
December 1966
January 1967
December 1966
May 1978
June 1972

April 1967

November 1974
April 1970

October 1968

June 1968
January 1977
June 1969
November 1968

Date of receipt of
the instrument cof
ratification or
accession

19 August 1975

8 Nevember 1973
1T December 1973
24 January 1973
15 February 1977

17 January 197k

2l June 1975
25 January 1971

3 October 1975
28 May 1975

1 May 1972 a/
3 November 1972 a/

15 May 1970 a/

22 September 1971
16 July 197L a/f

12 December 1973 a/
18 November 1974

foes
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Date of receipt of
the instrument of

Date of ratification or
State signature accession
Norway 20 March 1968 13 September 1972
Panama 27 July 1976 8 March 1977
Peru 11 August 1977 28 April 1978
Philippines 10 December 1966 7 June 1974
Poland 2 March 1967 18 March 1977
Portugal T October 1976 31 July 1978
Romania 27 June 1968 9 December 19Tk
Rwanda 16 April 1975 a/
Senegal 6 July 1970 13 February 1978
Spain 28 September 1976 27 April 1977
Suriname 28 December 1976 z/
Sweden 29 September 1967 6 December 1971
Syrian Arab Republic 21 April 1969 a/
Tunisia 30 April 1968 18 March 1969
Ukrainian Soviet
Sceialist Republic 20 March 1968 16 October 1973
Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics 18 March 1968 12 November 1973
United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern
Ireland 1€ September 1968 20 May 1976
United Republic of Tanzania 11 June 1976 a/
United States of America 5 Qctcober 1977
Uruguay 21 February 1967 1 April 1970
Venezuels 24 June 1969 10 May 1978
Yugesliavia 8 August 1967 2 June 1971
Zaire 1 November 1976 &/

a/ Accession.

b/ The lists in annexes I to IIT do not include the signature of the two
Covenants and the Optional Protocol on behalf of the Republiec of China on
5 October 1967. TIn this connexion, see: Note concerning signatures, ratifications.
accessions, etc. on behalf of China, in Multilateral Treaties in respect of which
the Secretary-General Performs Depositary Functions: List of Signatures,

Ratifications, Accessions, Etc. as of 31 December 1977 (United Nations publication,
Sales Ho. E.78.V.6).
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List of States which have signed, ratified or acceded to

the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

Statq

Algeria
Argentinag
Australia
Austria
Barbados
Belgium
Bulgaria

Byelorussian Soviet Scclalist
Remublie

Canada,

Chile

China b/

_ Colombia

Costa Rica

Cyprus

Czechoslovakia

Denmark ¢/

Dominican Republice
Eeuador

Egypt

El Salwvador

Finland c/

German Demccratic Republic
Germany, Federal Republic of ¢/
Guinea

Guyana

10
19
18
10

10

19

16

21

15

19

20

December 1068
February 1968
December 1072

December 1973

December 1668
Dctober 1968

March 1968
September 1669

December 1966
Decerber 1966
December 1966
October 1968
March 1968

h April 1968
L August 1967

21
11

27

28
22

September 1967
October 1967
March 1973
October 1968
February 1667
August 1968

Late of receipt of

the instrument of

ratificotion or

~A

21

12
19
10

29
29

23

19

17
2L
15

zecession

January 1973 a/

September 1970

Novemher 1973
May 1976 a/

Tebruary 1972

October 1969
November 1968
April 1969
December 1975

January 1972

January 1978 a/

March 1969

August 1975
Hovember 1973
December 1973
January 1978
February 1977
/..

-
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Date of receipt of
the instrument of
Date of rrtifiecation orp
Honduras 19 December 1966
Hungary 25 March 1969 17 January 19TL
Tceland 30 December 1968
Tran 4 April 1968 2k June 1975
Irag 18 February 1969 25 January 1971
Ireland 1 October 1973
Israel 19 December 1966
Ttaly 18 January 1967
Jamaica 19 December 1966 3 October 1979
Japan 30 May 1978
Jordan 30 June 1972 28 May 1975
Kenya 1 May 1972 a/
Lebanon 3 November 1972 a/
Liberia 18 April 1967
Libysn Arab Jamahiriya 15 May 1970 a/
Luxenbourg 26 November 19Tk
Madamascar 17 September 1969 21 June 1971
Mali 16 July 197k a/
Mauritius 12 Decermber 1973 a/
Mongolia 5 June 1968 18 Woveriber 1974
Moroceo 19 January 1977
Hetherlands 25 June 1969
New Zealand 12 Novermber 1968
Norway cof 20 March 1968 13 September 1972
Panama | 27 July 1976 8§ March 1977
Peru 11 August 1977 28 April 1978
Philippines 19 December 1566
Poland 2 March 1967 18 March 1977
Portugal 7 October 1976 15 June 1978

/oo,



State

Romania

Rwanda

Benegal

Spain

Suriname

Sweden c/

Syrian Arab Republic
Tunisisa

Ukrainian Soviet Socialist
Republie

Union of Soviet Socialist
Pepublics

United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Horthern
Ireland c/

United Republic of Tanzania
United States of America
Uruguay

Venezuela

Yugoslavia

Yalre

&/ Accession.

b/ See amnex T, foot-note b/.

E/ Made the declaration under ariticle Ul of the Covenant.

Date of
simoture

27

30

20

18

16

21
2l

June 1968

July 1970
September 1976

Sentember 1967

Aoril 1968
March 1968

March 1968

September 1968

Cectober 1977
February 1967
June 1969
August 1967
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Date of receipt of
the instrument of
rotificaticn or
accession

9 December 1GTh

16 Aoril 1975 &/

13 Tebruary 1978

27 April 1977

28 December 1976 a/
6 December 1971

21 April 1969 a/

18 March 1969

12 Nevember 1973
16 Qctober 1973

20 May 1976
11 June 1976 a/

1 April 1970

10 May 1978

2 June 1971

1 Wovember 1976 a/
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List of States which have signed, ratified or acceded to the

Optional Protocol to the International Covenant con Civil and

State

Austria
Barbados
Canada.
China b/
Colombia
Costa Riesn
Cyprus
Denmark
Dominican Republic
Ecusdor

E1l Salvador
Finland
Guinea
Honduras
Italy
Jamaica
Madagascar
Mauritius
Netherlands
Norway
Fanama
Peru
Portugal
Philippines

Senegal

Politiecsl Rights

10

21
19
19
20

21
11
19
19
30
19
17

25
20
27
11

19

Date of
gslgnature

December 1973

December 19686
December 1966
December 1966
Merch 1968

April 1968
September 1967
December 1967
March 1975
December 1966
April 1976
December 1966
September 1969

June 1969
March 1968
July 1976
Lugust 1977
August 1978
December 1966
July 1670

Date of receint of
the instrument of
ratification or
accession

5 January 1973 a/f
19 May 1976 a/f

29 October 1969
29 November 1968

6 January 1972
L Janvary 1978 a/

6 March 1969

19 August 1875

3 October 1975
21 June 1971
12 December 1973 z/

13 September 1972
8 March 1977

13 February 1978
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State

Suriname
Sweden
Uruzuay
Venezuela

Zaire

a/ Accessicn.

Date of
signature

29 September 1967
21 February 1967
15 November 1976

b/ Sce amnex I, foot-note b/.

Date of receipt of

the instrument of
ratification or
accession

28 December 1976 a/
& December 1971

1 April 1970

10 May 1978

1 November 1976 a/





