

UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Distr.
GENERAL

A/33/149 19 September 1978

ORIGINAL: EMGLISH

Thirty-third session
Item 84 (b) of the provisional agenda*

INTERNATIONAL COVENANTS ON HUMAN RIGHTS

Status of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

Report of the Secretary-General

- 1. The General Assembly by its resolution 2200 A (XXI) of 16 December 1966 adopted and opened for signature, ratification or accession the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, and expressed the hope that the Covenants and the Optional Protocol would be signed, ratified or acceded to without delay and would come into force at an early date. The Assembly also requested the Secretary-General to submit to its future sessions reports concerning the state of ratifications of the Covenants and of the Optional Protocol. In response to that request, reports on the status of the International Covenants and the Optional Protocol have been submitted annually to the General Assembly since its twenty-second session in 1967.
- 2. Both Covenants and the Optional Protocol were opened for signature at New York on 19 December 1966. In accordance with their respective provisions, 1/ the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights entered into force on 3 January 1976, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights entered into force on 23 March 1976, three months after the date of deposit with the Secretary-General of the United Nations of the thirty-fifth instrument of ratification or accession, and the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant

78–20131 /...

^{*} A/33/150.

^{1/} Article 27 of the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, article 49 of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and article 9 of the Optional Protocol.

on Civil and Political Rights, having received the required number of ratifications or accessions, entered into force simultaneously with that Covenant on 23 March 1976.

- 3. By its resolution 32/66 of 8 December 1977, the General Assembly noted with appreciation that following its appeal several Member States had acceded to the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and invited all States which had not yet done so to become parties to both Covenants as well as to consider the possibilities of acceding to the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The General Assembly also requested the Secretary-General to submit to the Assembly at its thirty-third session a report on the status of the Covenants and the Optional Protocol.
- 4. As at 1 September 1978, the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights had been ratified or acceded to by 52 States; the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights had been ratified or acceded to by 50 States; and the Optional Protocol to the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights had been ratified or acceded to by 19 States. In addition, 19 States had signed the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights; 20 States had signed the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights; and 10 States had signed the Optional Protocol. 2/ The list of States which have signed, ratified or acceded to the Covenants and the Optional Protocol, as well as the dates of their signatures, ratifications or accessions, may be found in annexes I to III of the present report.
- 5. Upon ratification of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the Governments of Denmark, Finland, Germany, Federal Republic of, Norway, Sweden and the United Kingdom have made the declaration provided for under article 41 of that Covenant, recognizing the competence of the Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the Covenant, to receive and consider communications to the effect that a State party claims that another State party is not fulfilling its obligations under the Covenant. The Committee shall be competent to exercise the functions provided for under article 41 when at least 10 States parties to the Covenant have made such declarations.
- 6. As regards the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, the Economic and Social Council, at its first regular session of 1978, had before it reports submitted by a number of States parties, in accordance with articles 16 and 17 of the Covenant and the reporting programme outlined in Council resolution 1988 (LX) of 11 May 1976, as well as a report submitted by the International Labour Organisation under article 18 of the Covenant. By its decision 1978/10 of 3 May 1978, the Council established, for the purpose of assisting it in the consideration of reports submitted by States parties, a sessional working group composed of 15 members of the Council which are also States parties to the Covenant, on the basis of three members from each regional group. The Council decided also to invite the following to participate in the proceedings of the working group as observers: (a) other members of the Council; (b) States parties to the Covenant

 $[\]underline{2}$ / See annexes I to III below, fcot-note \underline{b} /.

which are not members of the Council; (c) Member States which express interest in the deliberations of the Working Group; and (d) the representatives of the specialized agencies concerned, when matters falling within their respective fields of competence are considered. The Council also decided to review its decision at its first regular session in 1981, taking into account the principle of equitable geographical distribution and the increase in the number of States parties to the Covenant.

- 7. The Council, by the same decision, requested the working group to prepare for its consideration recommendations on its methods of work in connexion with the reports of States parties to the Covenant. Furthermore, in order to facilitate the work of the sessional working group, the Council, by its decision 1978/9 of 3 May 1978, requested the Secretary-General to prepare an analytical summary, based on the general guidelines drawn up pursuant to the procedure established by the Council for the implementation of the Covenant, of the reports submitted by States parties in accordance with articles 16 and 17 of the Covenant. The Council also decided that the working group shall be provided with summary records of its proceedings.
- 8. The Council, recalling that in its resolution 1988 (LX) it had decided that States parties to the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights which submit reports under that Covenant need not submit reports on similar questions under the reporting procedure established under Council resolution 1074 C (XXXIX) of 28 July 1965, decided by its resolution 1978/20 of 5 May 1978 to also exempt States parties to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights from submitting reports on similar questions under the periodic reporting procedure established under Economic and Social Council resolution 1074 C (XXXIX).
- 9. As regards the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the Human Rights Committee held its third session at United Nations Office at Geneva from 16 January to 3 February 1978 and its fourth session at United Nations Headquarters from 10 July to 2 August 1978. The Committee has found it necessary, in order to keep abreast of the work, to hold an additional session which will take place at Geneva from 23 October to 3 November 1978. Since the Committee's annual report covering its activities during the calendar year 1978 will be adopted at the end of this additional session, it may not be ready for submission, through the Economic and Social Council, to the General Assembly at its thirty-third session. The Chairman, at the request and on behalf of the Committee, has sent on 1 August 1978, a letter informing the President of the Economic and Social Council accordingly and through him to the President of the General Assembly.

ANNEX I

List of States which have signed, ratified or acceded to the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

<u>State</u>	Date of signature	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification or accession
Algeria	10 December 1968	
Argentina	19 February 1968	
Australia	18 December 1972	10 December 1975
Austria	10 December 1973	
Barbados		5 January 1973 <u>a</u> /
Belgium	10 December 1968	
Bulgaria	8 October 1968	21 September 1970
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic	19 March 1968	12 November 1973
Canada		19 May 1976 <u>a</u> /
Chile	16 September 1969	10 February 1972
China <u>b</u> /		
Colombia	21 December 1966	29 October 1969
Costa Rica	19 December 1966	29 November 1968
Cyprus	9 January 1967	2 April 1969
Czechoslovakia	7 October 1968	23 December 1975
Denmark	20 March 1968	6 January 1972
Dominican Republic		4 January 1978 <u>a</u> /
Ecuador	29 September 1967	6 March 1969
Egypt	4 August 1967	
El Salvador	21 September 1967	

		Date of receipt of
	Date of	the instrument of ratification or
State	signature	accession
Finland	11 October 1967	19 August 1975
German Democratic Republic	27 March 1973	8 November 1973
Germany, Federal Republic of	9 October 1968	17 December 1973
Guinea	28 February 1967	24 January 1978
Guyana	22 August 1968	15 February 1977
Honduras	19 December 1966	
Hungary	25 March 1969	17 January 1974
Iceland	30 December 1968	
Iran	4 April 1968	24 June 1975
Iraq	18 February 1969	25 January 1971
Ireland	1 October 1973	
Israel	19 December 1966	
Italy	18 January 1967	
Jamaica	19 December 1966	3 October 1975
Japan	30 May 1978	
Jordan	30 June 1972	28 May 1975
Kenya		1 May 1972 <u>a</u> /
Lebanon	•	3 November 1972 <u>a</u> /
Liberia	18 April 1967	
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya		15 May 1970 <u>a</u> /
Luxembourg	26 November 1974	
Madagascar	14 April 1970	22 September 1971
Mali		16 July 1974 <u>a</u> /
Malta	22 October 1968	
Mauritius		12 December 1973 <u>a</u> /
Mongolia	5 June 1968	18 November 1974
Morocco	19 January 1977	
Netherlands	25 June 1969	
New Zealand	12 November 1968	

State	Date of signature	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification or accession
Norway	20 March 1968	13 September 1972
Panama	27 July 1976	8 March 1977
Peru	11 August 1977	28 April 1978
Philippines	19 December 1966	7 June 1974
Poland	2 March 1967	18 March 1977
Portugal	7 October 1976	31 July 1978
Romania	27 June 1968	9 December 1974
Rwanda		16 April 1975 <u>a</u> /
Senegal	6 July 1970	13 February 1978
Spain	28 September 1976	27 April 1977
Suriname		28 December 1976 <u>a</u> /
Sweden	29 September 1967	6 December 1971
Syrian Arab Republic		21 April 1969 <u>a</u> /
Tunisia	30 April 1968	18 March 1969
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic	20 March 1968	16 October 1973
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	18 March 1968	12 November 1973
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland	16 September 1968	20 May 1976
United Republic of Tanzania		11 June 1976 <u>a</u> /
United States of America	5 October 1977	
Uruguay	21 February 1967	1 April 1970
Venezuela	24 June 1969	10 May 1978
Yugoslavia	8 August 1967	2 June 1971
Zaire		l November 1976 <u>a</u> /

a/ Accession.

b/ The lists in annexes I to III do not include the signature of the two Covenants and the Optional Protocol on behalf of the Republic of China on 5 October 1967. In this connexion, see: Note concerning signatures, ratifications accessions, etc. on behalf of China, in Multilateral Treaties in respect of which the Secretary-General Performs Depositary Functions: List of Signatures, Ratifications, Accessions, Etc. as of 31 December 1977 (United Nations publication, Sales No. E.78.V.6).

/...

ANNEX II

List of States which have signed, ratified or acceded to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

		Date of receipt of the instrument of
State	Date of signature	ratification or accession
Algeria	10 December 1968	
Argentina	19 February 1968	
Australia	18 December 1972	
Austria	10 December 1973	
Barbados		5 January 1973 <u>a</u> /
Belgium	10 December 1968	
Bulgaria	8 October 1968	21 September 1970
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic	19 March 1968	12 November 1973
Canada		19 May 1976 <u>a/</u>
Chile	16 September 1969	10 February 1972
China <u>b</u> /		
Colombia	21 December 1966	29 October 1969
Costa Rica	19 December 1966	29 November 1968
Cyprus	19 December 1966	2 April 1969
Czechoslovakia	7 October 1968	23 December 1975
Denmark <u>c</u> /	20 March 1968	6 January 1972
Dominican Republic	·	4 January 1978 <u>a</u> /
Ecuador	4 April 1968	6 March 1969
Egypt	4 August 1967	
El Salvador	21 September 1967	
Finland <u>c</u> /	11 October 1967	19 August 1975
German Democratic Republic	27 March 1973	8 November 1973
Germany, Federal Republic of $\underline{\mathbf{c}}/$	9 October 1968	17 December 1973
Guinea	28 February 1967	24 January 1978
Guyana	22 August 1968	15 February 1977

		Date of receipt of
	Date of	the instrument of ratification or
State	signature	accession
Honduras	19 December 1966	
Hungary	25 March 1969	17 January 1974
Iceland	30 December 1968	
Iran	4 April 1968	24 June 1975
Iraq	18 February 1969	25 January 1971
Ireland	1 October 1973	
Israel	19 December 1966	
Italy	18 January 1967	
Jamaica	19 December 1966	3 October 1975
Japan	30 May 1978	
Jordan	30 June 1972	28 May 1975
Kenya.		1 May 1972 <u>a</u> /
Lebanon		3 November 1972 <u>a</u> /
Liberia	18 April 1967	
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya		15 May 1970 <u>a</u> /
Luxembourg	26 November 1974	
Madagascar	17 September 1969	21 June 1971
Mali		16 July 1974 <u>a</u> /
Mauritius		12 December 1973 <u>a</u> /
Mongolia	5 June 1968	18 November 1974
Morocco	19 January 1977	
Netherlands	25 June 1969	
New Zealand	12 November 1968	
Norway <u>c</u> /	20 March 1968	13 September 1972
Panama	27 July 1976	8 March 1977
Peru	ll August 1977	28 April 1978
Philippines	19 December 1966	
Poland	2 March 1967	18 March 1977
Portugal	7 October 1976	15 June 1978

	75 1	Date of receipt of the instrument of
State	Date of signature	ratification or accession
Romania	27 June 1968	9 December 1974
Rwanda		16 April 1975 <u>a</u> /
Senegal	6 July 1970	13 February 1978
Spain	28 September 1976	27 April 1977
Suriname		28 December 1976 <u>a</u> /
Sweden <u>c</u> /	29 September 1967	6 December 1971
Syrian Arab Republic		21 April 1969 <u>a</u> /
Tunisia	30 April 1968	18 March 1969
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic	20 March 1968	12 November 1973
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	18 March 1968	16 October 1973
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland c/	16 September 1968	20 May 1976
United Republic of Tanzania		11 June 1976 <u>a</u> /
United States of America	5 October 1977	
Uruguay	21 February 1967	1 April 1970
Venezuela	24 June 1969	10 May 1978
Yugoslavia	8 August 1967	2 June 1971
Zaire		1 November 1976 <u>a</u> /

a/ Accession.

 $[\]underline{b}$ / See annex I, foot-note \underline{b} /.

 $[\]underline{c}/$ Made the declaration under article 41 of the Covenant.

ANNEX III

List of States which have signed, ratified or acceded to the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

State	Date of signature	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification or accession
Austria	10 December 1973	
Barbados		5 January 1973 <u>a</u> /
Canada		19 May 1976 <u>a</u> /
China <u>b</u> /		
Colombia	21 December 1966	29 October 1969
Costa Rica	19 December 1966	29 November 1968
Cyprus	19 December 1966	
Denmark	20 March 1968	6 January 1972
Dominican Republic		4 January 1978 <u>a</u> /
Ecuador	4 April 1968	6 March 1969
El Salvador	21 September 1967	
Finland	11 December 1967	19 August 1975
Guinea	19 March 1975	
Honduras	19 December 1966	
Italy	30 April 1976	
Jamaica	19 December 1966	3 October 1975
Madagascar	17 September 1969	21 June 1971
Mauritius		12 December 1973 <u>a</u> /
Netherlands	25 June 1969	
Norway	20 March 1968	13 September 1972
Panama	27 July 1976	8 March 1977
Peru	ll August 1977	
Portugal	1 August 1978	
Philippines	19 December 1966	
Senegal	6 July 1970	13 February 1978

State	Date of signature	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification or accession
Suriname		28 December 1976 <u>a</u> /
Sweden	29 September 1967	6 December 1971
Uruguay	21 February 1967	1 April 1970
Venezuela	15 November 1976	10 May 1978
Zaire		1 November 1976 <u>a</u> /

a/ Accession.

 $[\]underline{b}$ / See annex I, foot-note \underline{b} /.